

GAHC010122422020



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3584/2020

JULEKHA BIBI AND ANR.
W/O- MD. AJIJUR RAHMAN, R/O- VILL- AND P.O. BANGALIPARA, P.S.
GORESWAR, DIST.- BAKSA, ASSAM, PIN- 781364

2: AJIJUR RAHMAN
S/O- LT. ALIMUDDIN ALI
R/O- VILL- AND P.O. BANGALIPARA
P.S. GORESWAR
DIST.- BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN- 78136

VERSUS

MINJUMA BEGUM AND 2 ORS.
W/O- LT. SADEK ALI, VILL- JETHUABANGRA, P.O. LOCH, P.S. BAIHATA
CHARIALI, DIST.- KAMRUP (R), ASSAM, PIN- 781381

2:NABIN DEBNATH
MALIGAON BARIPARA
P.S. JALUKBARI
NEAR RAILWAY OVERBRIDGE
GHY-12

3:M/S ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
REGIONAL OFFICE
REP. BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER
G.S.ROAD
ULUBARI
GHY-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S C BISWAS,

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. R D MOZUMDAR (R3), MR A K AZAD, MR M

RAHMAN,MR. S P SHARMA (R3),MS. C MOZUMDAR (R3)

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 20.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. A. Bora appears on behalf of Mr. S.C. Biswas, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned counsel Mr. S.P. Sharma appears on behalf of the respondent No. 3.

Perused the records.

On a careful perusal of the case record reveals that the Lawazima Court vide its order dated 08.11.2024 had directed the petitioners to file the affidavit regarding service of *dasti notice* issued to the respondent No. 2 on 17.09.2024.

However, ***the learned counsel Ms. A. Bora appearing on behalf of the petitioners before the Lawazima Court today submits that the respondent No. 2 was out of station for some time and hence, dasti notice could not be served till date. But, as per the instructions received by them, the respondent No. 2 is now available at the given address and will serve the notice upon him shortly. In view of the aforesaid fact, the learned counsel has prayed for some more time to serve the dasti notice upon the respondent No. 2 and file the affidavit accordingly.***

In view of the above, let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 26.11.2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant